| | 2611646 Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) PATEN | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC U.S. Palent and Trademark Office |
|---|---|---|
| ŀ | | : Please record line attached original documents or copy thereof. |
| | 1. Name of conveying party(les): Planet Polymer Technologies, Inc. | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>Agway</u> , Inc. Internal Address: |
| | Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? The Yes to No | |
| | 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement | Street Address:333 Butternut Drive |
| | Cther | City:State:NY |
| | Execution Date:3/31/03 | Additional name(s) & addrass(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🗳 No |
| | | |
| | | B. Patent No.(s) 6,203,833; 6,165,529 |
| | 10/128798 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | attached? Tes I No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: |
| | Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael P. Williams | altached? 🕞 Yes 🎑 No |
| | 10/128798 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | attached? Yes Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: |
| | 10/128798 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael P. Williams Internal Address: Bond, Schoeneck & King, PLLC | Attached? Yes Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) |
| | Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael P. Williams Internal Address: Bond, Schoeneck & King, | Attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) |
| | 10/128798 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael P. Williams Internal Address: Bond, Schoeneck & King, PLLC | attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) |
| | 10/128798 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael P. Williams Internal Address: Bond, Schoeneck & King, PLLC Street Address: One Lincoln Center City: Syracuse State: NY Zip: 13202 | Attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) |
| | Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael P. Williams Internal Address: Bond, Schoeneck & King, PLLC Street Address: One Lincoln Center City: Syracuse State: NY Zip: 13202 DO NOT US 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true convert the particular of the particular of the part of the particular of the particular of the particular of the part of the particular of | attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: |

<u>SALE AND LICENSING AGREEMENT</u> (For Certain Technology For Use in Connection with Fruit, Vegetable, Floral, Nursery and Related Products)

This Sale and Licensing Agreement (the "Agreement") is made effective as of March \mathcal{L} , 2003 (the "Effective Date") by and between AGWAY, INC., a Delaware corporation with offices at 333 Butternut Drive, De Witt, New York 13214 ("Agway"), and PLANET POLYMER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a California corporation with offices at 9985 Businesspark Avenue, Suite A, San Diego, California 92131 ("Planet").

1. Background of the Transaction.

a. Agway originally licensed from Planet, pursuant to the November 12, 1998 License Agreement between Planet and Agway Consumer Products, Inc. (the "License Agreement"), certain technology owned by Planet (the "Planet Technology"), including the Patent Rights and the Licensed Technology (defined below). Agway Consumer Products, Inc. subsequently assigned the License Agreement, including all of its rights, duties, privileges and obligations under the License Agreement, to Agway as of March 16, 1999.

b. Agway and Planet subsequently entered into a March 1, 2000 agreement entitled "Sub-Agreement to License Agreement (Fruits, Vegetables, etc.)" (referred to in this Agreement as the "Fruit and Vegetable Technology Sub-Agreement") that defines a Sales Royalty as consideration for the grant of certain licenses, a Minimum Annual Royalty as consideration for the exclusivity of such licenses, and related terms and conditions in connection with Agway's license under the License Agreement to use certain of the Planet Technology to create and sell Products.

c Planet, Agway, Inc. and Agway Holdings, Inc. subsequently entered into a letter agreement dated November 14, 2000 (the "Letter Agreement") for, *inter alia*, (i) the sale, assignment and transfer by Planet to Agway of certain patents and patent applications referred to in Exhibit A to the Letter Agreement (collectively the patents and patent applications to be sold, assigned and transferred by Planet to Agway pursuant to the Letter Agreement are referred to as the "Patent Rights" and are listed in Exhibit A attached to this Agreement), including the fruit, vegetable, floral and nursery related Patent Rights referred to in Exhibit B attached to this Agreement (the "FVFN Patent Rights"), for a price of \$250,000 cash at closing and continuation of royalty payments equal to the payments that Planet would otherwise be entitled to receive pursuant to the License Agreement; and (ii) the grant to Planet of an irrevocable, exclusive, worldwide, royalty free license to use and commercially exploit all rights related to the Patent Rights for all uses other than food and agricultural initiatives, in consideration of the payment of \$150,000 by Planet to Agway.

d. The Letter Agreement required that the sale and assignment be consummated by Planet's delivery to Agway by November 17, 2000 (or as soon thereafter as reasonably practicable) of (i) patent assignments in usual and customary form, together with (ii) such other documents and instruments of conveyance as Agway deemed reasonably necessary and appropriate, including sale agreements evidencing the transaction contemplated by the Letter Agreement that would include such representations, warranties and covenants (including

indemnification of Agway by Planet) as are usual and customary of transactions of the type contemplated by the Letter Agreement.

e. On or about November 19, 2000, Agway paid \$250,000 to Planet for the Patent Rights and Planet paid \$150,000 to Agway for the Planet License (referred to above and further defined below).

2. Purpose. This Agreement is one of the "sale agreements" contemplated by the Letter Agreement for the sale, assignment and transfer of certain of the Patent Rights by Planet to Agway. Specifically, this Agreement addresses the sale, assignment and transfer of the Patent Rights listed in Exhibit B; licenses to Agway certain "know-how" of Planet related to the use of certain of the Patent Rights in connection with fruit, vegetable, floral and nursery products and related products in Agway's "Field of Business" (as defined below); defines the royalty rights in favor of Planet; confirms the "license-back" to Planet by Agway of the right to use certain of the Patent Rights in connection with products outside of Agway's Field of Business; and includes related terms and conditions. This Agreement contains certain terms and conditions that the parties have negotiated since executing the Letter Agreement that are different than certain of the terms and conditions of, or contemplated by, the Letter Agreement.

3. **Definitions.** In addition to the terms defined throughout this Agreement, the following terms as used in this Agreement are defined as follows:

a. "Agway's Field of Business" shall mean the development, production, distribution and/or marketing of (i) unprocessed fruit and vegetable products intended for human dietary consumption; (ii) floral and nursery plant products; and (iii) any other products as may be mutually agreed upon in writing by Agway and Planet.

b. "Products" shall mean any coating products developed, produced, distributed or marketed in or for Agway's Field of Business that are made from, incorporate, or utilize in any way the FVFN Patent Rights and/or the Licensed Technology.

c. "Licensed Technology" shall mean all technology developed or acquired by Planet before or after the Effective Date that (i) is necessary or appropriate to develop and/or commercialize coating products utilizing the FVFN Patent Rights or is functionally equivalent to or competitive with coating products utilizing the FVFN Patent Rights; and (ii) has not been assigned to Agway or agreed to be assigned to Agway pursuant to this Agreement. By way of example and not by way of limitation, "technology" as used in the preceding sentence shall include, but not be limited to, all know-how; trade secrets; inventions; data; processes; techniques; procedures; compositions; devices; methods; formulas; protocols; information, including, without limitation, all chemical, biochemical, toxicological, and scientific research information; compositions of matter; chemical complexes, including improved chemical complexes; association compounds; blends, mixtures or compositions of coating materials; polymer materials; and new products or processes relating thereto; whether or not patentable and whether developed by Planet alone or with Agway or a third party.

d. "Net Sales and Revenues" shall mean Agway's gross sales and revenues from (i) Products, less adjustments for returns, allowances and discounts, as recognized under

generally accepted accounting principles and under methods historically used and consistently applied by Agway for its CPG Technologies business or any of its successors; and (ii) sublicenses of, or other rights granted with respect to, the FVFN Patent Rights and/or the Licensed Technology to third parties. Proceeds and/or revenues received from the assignment, sale or other transfer of this Agreement shall not be included in Net Sales and Revenues so long as the transferee in Agway's transfer of the Agreement, expressly assumes all of Agway's obligations under this Agreement.

e. "Full Fiscal Year" shall mean the accounting and reporting cycle of Agway, which begins on the first day of July and ends on the last day of June.

f. "Affiliate" shall mean any company that, directly or indirectly, is controlled by or controls a party to this Agreement, or is under common control with a party to this Agreement. Ownership of 50% or more of the voting stock of, or membership interest in a company shall be regarded as control.

g. "Net Proceeds" shall mean the cash proceeds of the FreshSeal Sale (defined below) by Agway (including any cash payments received by way of deferred payment of principal pursuant to a note or installment receivable, but only as and when received) net of outside attorneys' fees, outside accountants' fees, investment banking fees, survey costs, title insurance premiums, related search and recording charges, transfer taxes, deed or mortgage recording taxes, any current liabilities retained by Agway relating to the FreshSeal business, other customary expenses, and brokerage, consultant and other customary fees actually incurred in connection with the FreshSeal Sale.

4. Assignment of Patent Rights.

a. Planet has executed and delivered to Agway an assignment of certain of the Patent Rights, including certain of the FVFN Patent Rights, (the "Assignment") a copy of which Assignment is attached as Exhibit C; and Agway confirms that the Assignment has been recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

b. Planet confirms the assignment of the patents listed in the Assignment. Planet shall execute and deliver to Agway, simultaneously with the execution of this Agreement, further assignments, in substantially the same form as the Assignment, of the following patent applications: (i) preserving Fresh Produce (Chitosan); and (ii) Preserving Fresh Produce (PVDC). Planet shall execute and deliver to Agway further assignments, in substantially the same form as the Assignment, of (i) any subsequent patent applications derived from current research initiatives related to the Products; and (ii) any international patent applications related to the FVFN Patent Rights

c. Planet will execute all such further assignments and related documents, prepared by or for Agway, as may be reasonably necessary to secure to Agway its ownership of the FVFN Patent Rights throughout the world.

d. The parties acknowledge and agree that the assignment of the FVFN Patent Rights by Planet to Agway is final, and that no breach, termination or expiration of this Agreement and/or the License, or failure to make any payment due pursuant to this Agreement, including any Sales Royalties, shall invalidate the Assignment or cause or give rise to any claim for any reversion of the Patent Rights to Planet, provided, however, that Planet may reacquire the FVFN Patent Rights pursuant to Section 10a of this Agreement.

Agway to grant to Planet an option to repurchase the Patent Rights. Nothing contained in the previous sentence shall be interpreted or construed as indicating that the parties ever entered into an agreement granting Planet an option to repurchase the Patent Rights.

5. License of the Licensed Technology.

a. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, including the payment of royalties to Planet as provided in this Agreement, Planet hereby grants to Agway an exclusive, perpetual, irrevocable, worldwide license (the "License") to use any and all of the Licensed Technology to develop, have developed, make, have made, use, offer to sell and sell Products in Agway's Field of Business. The License includes the right to grant sublicenses to third parties to use the Licensed Technology to make, use or sell Products in Agway's Field of Business. Agway shall notify any sub-licensees under this paragraph of all rights and obligations of Agway under this Agreement that are sublicensed to such sub-licensee, and Agway shall notify Planet within 30 days of the grant of any sublicense under this paragraph.

b. All improvements to the Licensed Technology by Agway, its employees or agents shall be the sole and exclusive property of Agway, and Agway shall have the right to file and prosecute applications for letters patent on any such improvements.

6. Consideration.

a. Agway will pay Planet as follows:

(i) <u>Up-Front Payment</u>. The parties acknowledge that Agway paid to Planet the amount of \$100,000 as of October 31, 2001 pursuant to the Fruit and Vegetable Technology Sub-Agreement.

(ii) <u>Additional Payments</u>. In order to continue to limit Planet's use of the FVFN Patent Rights to outside of Agway's Field of Business pursuant to the Planet License, Agway will pay to Planet additional amounts as follows:

(1) A payment of \$100,000.00 by wire transfer upon the execution of this Agreement.

(2) In the event that Agway, in its sole discretion, enters into an agreement within 12 months from the Effective Date for the sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the Technologies business, including an assignment of this Agreement (the "FreshSeal Sale"), Agway will pay Planet an additional amount upon receipt by Agway of Net Proceeds from the FreshSeal Sale as follows: (a) The Net Proceeds actually received by Agway will be split by Agway and Planet, sixty five percent to Agway and thirty five percent to Planet, until Planet receives payment from such Net Proceeds of no more than \$200,000.00 plus accrued interest from January 1, 2003 at two percentage points over the prime lending rate. Once the 65/35 split of Net Proceeds provides the \$200,000.00 plus accrued interest amount to Planet, the 65/35 split shall end and Planet shall not receive any further part of the Net Proceeds except as provided in Section 6a(ii)2(b) below. By way of further clarification, pursuant to this paragraph Planet shall be entitled to receive 35% of Net Proceeds from the FreshSeal Sale up to a maximum amount of \$200,000.00 plus accrued interest. If the 65/35 split of Net Proceeds results in Planet receiving less than \$200,000.00 plus accrued interest, Planet shall not be entitled to, and Agway shall not be liable for, any additional amount.

(b) Agway shall pay Planet two percent of remaining Net Proceeds, if any, after Agway and Planet receive the sixty five percent/thirty five percent distribution of the amount of Net Proceeds required pursuant to (a) above to provide Planet with the payment amount contemplated by (a) above.

(c) In the event that Agway does not complete the FreshSeal Sale pursuant to an agreement entered into for the sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the Technologies business within 12 months after the Effective Date, Agway shall have the option of paying Planet \$200,000.00 plus accrued interest from January 1, 2003 at two (2) percentage points over the prime lending rate in order to continue to limit Planet's use of the FVFN Patent Rights to outside of Agway's Field of Business pursuant to the Planet License. Such ambunt to be paid within 30 days after the 12 month anniversary date of the Effective Date.

(d) In the event that Agway does not complete the FreshSeal Sale pursuant to an agreement entered into for the sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the Technologies business within 12 months after the Effective Date, Agway may choose to not pay the amount provided for in (c) above, and then Planet's only recourse and remedy will be to obtain an exclusive license as set forth in Section 15a, below, and this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

(iii) <u>Sales Royalty</u>. Agway will pay Planet an on-going Sales Royalty on Net Sales and Revenues from sales of Products (the "Sales Royalty") as follows:

(1) Sales Royalty amounts calculated and determined to be due to Planet pursuant to this Section 6a(iii) shall be payable for the term of 15 years immediately following the later of (a) the Effective Date; or (b) the date the patent relating to the Product is issued ("Royalty Termination Date"). No Sales Royalty shall be calculated or become due on Net Sales and Revenues received by Agway after the Royalty Termination Date.

(2) Sales Royalty amounts shall be calculated based on annual Net Sales and Revenues by applying the following percentage to Net Sales and Revenues for each of Agway's Full Fiscal Years commencing July 1, 2003, and ending on the Royalty Termination Date:

3.33% of Net Sales and Revenues.

(3) Any quarterly Sales Royalty payment to Planet, as calculated under Section 6a(iii)(2) shall be reduced by any amount or amounts required to be paid to third parties by Agway for that quarter for any licenses of additional technology incorporated in the Products pursuant to a settlement as provided in Section 10d of this Agreement.

(iv) The Sales Royalty payment as calculated above becomes earned at the end of each fiscal quarter and becomes due and payable 45 days thereafter. With each such payment, Agway or any of its successors shall furnish Planet a report in sufficient detail to permit confirmation of the accuracy of the Sales Royalty payment made, including without limitation, the sales of Products during the fiscal quarter being reported, the Sales Royalty payment in United States dollars, the method used to calculate the Sales Royalty payment and the exchange rate used.

(v) At the end of each Full Fiscal Year, an annual Sales Royalty trueup will be calculated. The Sales Royalty annual true-up will apply the Sales Royalty calculation under Section 6a(iii)(2) and modified as specified under Section 6a(iii)(3) above to the Net Sales and Revenues for the rull Fiscal Year to determine the actual amount due Planet for the Full Fiscal Year. This amount will be compared to the amounts calculated as due Planet under the four quarterly calculations for that corresponding Full Fiscal Year. If the annual calculation indicates a higher amount due Planet, that payment is due 90 days after the end of the Full Fiscal Year. If the annual calculation indicates a lower amount is due Planet, the difference will be deducted from the next succeeding payment(s) due Planet. Agway, or any of its successors, shall furnish Planet a report in sufficient detail to permit confirmation of the accuracy of the Sales Royalty true-up, including without limitation, the sales of Products during the fiscal year being reported, the Sales Royalty payment in United States dollars, the method used to calculate the Sales Royalty payment and the exchange rate used.

b. In the event that any Sales Royalty payments due hereunder are not made when due, the payments shall accrue interest from the due date at two (2) percentage points over the prime lending rate as of said date as published in *The Wall Street Journal*; provided, however, that in no event shall such rate exceed the maximum legal annual interest rate. The payment of such interest shall not limit Planet from exercising any other rights it may have as a consequence of the lateness of any Sales Royalty payment.

6

2009

c. All payments owed to Planet under this Agreement shall be made by wire transfer to a bank account designated by Planet, unless otherwise specified in writing by Planet. All payments due Planet under this Agreement shall be paid in United States dollars, free of taxes payable in any foreign country, except for such taxes as result in, and to the extent that the same do result in a foreign tax credit applicable to the United States taxes payable by Planet. With respect to each quarter, for countries other than the United States, whenever conversion of payments from any foreign currency shall be required, such conversion shall be made at the rate of exchange required of Agway, or any of its successors, under generally accepted accounting principles for the applicable accounting period.

d. Agway and its affiliates shall keep accurate books and records as reasonably needed for determination of Sales Royalty payments due under this Section. Such books and records shall be maintained for a period of at least three years from the expiration of the relevant Sales Royalty payment period.

Not more than once in each fiscal year, upon not less than 30 days' prior e. written notice, Planet may have the books and records of Agway's CPG Technologies business, or any of its successors, examined, by an independent certified public accounting firm (CPA Firm) reasonably acceptable to Agway at a time and place reasonably acceptable to Agway, to the extent necessary to verify the correctness of any Sales Royalty payment report furnished under this Agreement. If such independent CPA Firm should determine that an underpayment of Sales Royalty may have occurred, Agway may have Agway's independent accountants review the applicable records and the report and calculations of the CPA Firm to determine Agway's independent accountants' assessment of the amount due under this Agreement. If the CPA Firm and Agway's independent accountants do not agree, and the parties cannot agree to a mutually satisfactory resolution, then, a third mutually agreeable nationally recognized independent certified public accounting firm shall be hired by the parties to finally resolve the correct amount due. The determination by the third independent certified public accounting firm shall be final. The CPA Firm and any third firm shall keep all information received in connection with any audit confidential, and they shall report to Planet and Agway only the accuracy of and/or any deficiencies in any such Sales Royalty payment report. The fee for such CPA Firm and any third firm shall be paid by Planet, unless the audit finally results in an upward adjustment of Sales Royalty payments due Planet by more than 5% of the amount due under this Agreement. In such case, Agway shall pay the full cost of such audits. In any event, Agway shall pay any finally determined underpayment with interest in accordance with paragraph 6c above.

7. License-Back to Planet. Pursuant to the Letter Agreement, Agway and Planet entered into a license agreement that granted Planet an exclusive, irrevocable, worldwide, royalty-free limited license to use the Patent Rights, including the right to use the FVFN Patent Rights, only for all uses other than and outside of the Products and Agway's Field of Business (the "Planet License"). The parties hereby confirm the Planet License, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit D.

8. Competing Products Marketed By Agway.

a. Agway shall not market, sell or distribute (directly or indirectly) any product in Agway's Field of Business that is directly competitive with a Product, unless Agway,

at its option, (i) agrees to pay Planet the same Sales Royalty on sales of such directly competitive product that Agway pays Planet on sales of Products pursuant to this Agreement, such Sales Royalty to be based on the same percentage of annual Net Sales and Revenues of such directly competitive product, and to be calculated and paid, as set forth in Section 6 of this Agreement, or (ii) shall end the exclusive nature of the License with respect to that existing Product, and Planet shall have a non-exclusive license pursuant to paragraph b of Section 10, below. In the event that Agway chooses option (i), Agway would retain the exclusive nature of the License for that (and all other) Products.

b. Planet agrees that no products (1) sold by Agway as of the Effective Date or within the immediately preceding 12 months, or (2) sold by a successor to Agway or assignee (other than an Affiliate of Agway) of this Agreement prior to the effective date of such succession or assignment, shall be considered to be "directly competitive" with a Product within the meaning of this Section 8.

9. New Products and/or Technology In Agway's Field of Business Developed By Planet.

a. In the event Planet (i) independently of Agway (regardless of whether a third party is involved directly or indirectly) develops a new technology (not based on, derived from, or that otherwise utilizes any claim or claims of the FVFN Patent Rights or any part of the Licensed Technology and that is not competitive with the Products) that Planet has determined to have potential application as or for a new product in Agway's Field of Business; Planet shall provide prompt written notice of such new technology, including, but not limited to, the potential new product(s) for Agway's Field of Business that Planet envisions resulting from such technology. Such notice shall include sufficient detail for Agway to reasonably understand the nature of the new technology, an outline of anticipated funding needs, the anticipated length of any product feasibility study being considered by Planet, Planet's desired result from such study, and target market for the new technology and/or proposed product.

b. If Agway reasonably determines that the technology and/or potential product to be developed does not compete with an existing Product, then Agway shall have 150 days to determine by written notice to Planet whether it wants to proceed with commercialization of the proposed new technology. If Agway decides to proceed with commercialization, then the parties shall use commercially reasonable efforts to negotiate in good faith commercially reasonable terms acceptable to the parties for Agway to acquire the new technology, or an exclusive license, with reasonable and customary sales royalty to be paid to Planet, to use the new technology to develop, have developed, make, have made, use, offer to sell and sell products in Agway's Field of Business. If Agway decides not to proceed with commercialization, Planet shall have no further obligation to Agway under this Agreement with respect to the new technology, and shall have the right to grant an exclusive license to and/or sell, and transfer or assign, the new technology to a third party and/or to make, have made, use or sell the proposed product both outside and in Agway's Field of Business. The failure of Agway to respond to Planet in writing on or before 150 days after the date of any notice of a proposed product or new

PATENT REEL: 014725 FRAME: 0393

8

 $-\frac{1}{2}$

technology given by Planet to Agway shall be conclusively presumed to be an election by Agway not to proceed with commercialization of the proposed product or new technology.

c. If the parties cannot agree to such agreements as are contemplated by this Section within 60 days after written notice by Agway to Planet of its election to proceed with commercialization of the proposed product or new technology, either party may submit the matter to arbitration pursuant to Section 15 of this Agreement, and neither party shall take any further action with respect to any commercialization of the proposed product or any new technology or any product utilizing or based on the new technology once the matter has been submitted to arbitration, until a decision of the arbitrator has been rendered.

d. Any new technology and/or new product developed by Planet that competes with one or more of the Products shall become a Product and subject to all terms and provisions of this Agreement.

10. Additional Provisions Regarding FVFN Patent Rights and Licensed Technology.

a. With respect to any patent applications and patents covering any of the FVFN Patent Rights or new technology to be owned by Agway pursuant to Sections 4b and 9 of this Agreement, Agway shall be responsible for all costs and expenses related to preparing, filing and prosecuting such patent applications, paying all maintenance fees related to any such issued patents, and otherwise maintaining and defending such patents (including, if applicable, opposition proceedings related to any European patents, re-examination of issued patents, interference proceedings and declaratory judgments regarding invalidity of any such issued patents). In the event Agway decides to intentionally abandon (or fails to reasonably maintain or defend) any of the patent applications and/or patents covering any of the FVFN Patent Rights or new technology acquired by Agway from Planet pursuant to Sections 4b and 9 of this Agreement, Agway shall provide reasonable prior written notice to Planet of such intention to abandon (or its failure to reasonably maintain or defend), and shall, upon receipt of prompt written notice from Planet, transfer and assign such abandoned patent application and/or patent to Planet.

b. In the event, subject to the terms of this Agreement, Agway's License for the Licensed Technology becomes no longer exclusive as to any one or more Products, Agway grants to Planet a non-exclusive, irrevocable, worldwide, royalty-free license to use the FVFN Patent Rights and any new technology acquired by Agway from Planet pursuant to Sections 4b and 9 of this Agreement, only for such Products as to which Agway's License to use the Licensed Technology is no longer exclusive, as set forth in the First Amendment to the Planet License, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit D-1.

c. With respect to any patent applications and patents covering any of the Licensed Technology or new technology to be owned by Planet, Planet shall be responsible for all costs and expenses related to preparing, filing and prosecuting such patent applications, paying all maintenance fees related to any such issued patents, and otherwise maintaining and defending such patents (including, if applicable, opposition proceedings related to any European patents, re-examination of issued patents, interference proceedings and declaratory judgments

012

.

regarding invalidity of any such issued patents). In the event Planet decides to intentionally abandon (or fails to reasonably maintain or defend) any patent application or patent for the Licensed Technology or new technology to which Agway acquires exclusive rights pursuant to Section 9 of this Agreement, Planet shall provide reasonable prior written notice to Agway of such intention to abandon (or its failure to reasonably maintain or defend), and shall, upon receipt of prompt written notice from Agway, transfer and assign such patent application and/or patent to Agway.

d. Planet and Agway agree to cooperate fully in the preparation, filing, and prosecution of any patent applications under this Agreement. Such cooperation includes, but is not limited to:

(i) executing all papers and instruments, or requiring its employees or agents to execute such papers and instruments, so as to effectuate the ownership by the appropriate party of such patent applications (and inventions covered by such patent applications) and to enable the appropriate party to apply for and to prosecute such patent applications in any country, and

(ii) promptly informing the other party of any matters coming to its attention that may affect the preparation, filing, or prosecution of any such patent applications.

e. Planet and Agway shall promptly notify the other in writing of any allegation by a third party that the activity of either of the parties relating to the FVFN Patent Rights or the Licensed Technology infringe or may infringe the intellectual property rights of such third party. Agway shall have the right to control the defense of any such claims by counsel of its own choice. If Agway fails to proceed in a timely fashion with regard to the defense of any such claims, Planet shall have the right to control the defense of any such claim by counsel of its own choice, and Agway shall have the right to be represented in any such action by counsel of its own choice. Neither party shall have the right to settle any infringement claim or litigation under this Section 10 in a manner that diminishes the rights or interests of the other party or obligates the other party to make any payment or take any action without the consent of such other party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

f. Planet and Agway shall promptly notify the other in writing of any actual, alleged or threatened infringement of any of the FVFN Patent Rights of which it becomes aware, even if such infringing activity may be by such party or any of its Affiliates, or any employee, representative or contractor of any of them. Both parties shall use reasonable efforts in cooperating with each other to terminate and resolve such infringement without litigation. Agway shall have the right to bring and control any action or proceeding with respect to infringement of any FVFN Patent Rights or the Licensed Technology by counsel of its own choice.

g. With respect to infringement of any of the FVFN Patent Rights, if Agway fails to bring an action or proceeding within (i) 90 days following receipt by Agway of written notice of alleged infringement or (ii) 10 days before the time limit, if any, set forth in the appropriate laws and regulations for the filing of or recovery of damages in such actions,

10

013

whichever comes first, then Planet shall have the right to bring and control, at its own expense, any such action by counsel of its own choice, and Agway shall have the right to be represented in any such action by counsel of its own choice. In the event a party brings an infringement action, the other party shall cooperate fully, including if required to bring such action, the furnishing of a power of attorney. Neither party shall have the right to settle any patent infringement litigation under this Section in a manner that diminishes the rights or interests of the other party without the prior written consent of such other party. Except as otherwise agreed to by the parties as part of a cost sharing arrangement, any recovery realized as a result of such itigation, after reimbursement of any litigation expenses of Agway and Planet, shall belong to the party who brought the action and if recovered by Agway shall be treated as Net Sales and Revenues for purposes of calculating the Sales Royalty.

h. Neither party shall have any obligation to enforce rights under the FVFN Patent Rights for the benefit of the other party.

i. In the event Agway is permanently enjoined from correlating its license rights granted under the License pursuant to an infringement action brought by a third party, or if both Agway and Planet elect not to undertake the defense or settlement of such a claim of alleged infringement involving the Licensed 1 echnology for a period three months from notice of such claim or suit, then Agway shall have the right to terminate the License with respect to the infringing Licensed Technology by written notice to Planet.

11. Representations, Warranties, and Covenants.

a. Planet represents and warrants that:

(i) It has authority to enter into this Agreement, all corporate action on behalf of Planet necessary to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement have been taken by Planet, and entering into this Agreement will not violate any agreements to which it is a party.

(ii) It has all necessary government licenses and approvals required to conduct its business, and no consent or approval of any third party (including without limitation stockholders, government entities, self-regulatory bodies and licensees of any of Planet's intellectual property) is necessary to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

(iii) It has no knowledge of any impediment to its performance of this

Agreement.

- (iv) It is the sole and exclusive owner of the Licensed Technology.
- (v) The FVFN Patent Rights are genuine and valid.

(vi) To the best of its knowledge, the Licensed Technology does not infringe upon the proprietary rights of any individual or entity.

(vii) It has not granted a license to any other individual or entity to develop, market, exploit or commercialize the Licensed Technology with respect to the Products in Agway's Field of Business.

(viii) It does not have or expect to have in the foreseeable future any source of income or revenue other than from Agway, consulting fees and the nominal amounts related to the Ryer Industries, LLC royalty payments previously disclosed to Agway.

(ix) It is not, directly or indirectly, engaged in any discussions according, or contomplating, any sale or change of ownership or control of Planet.

(x) As of the date of the Assignment,

(1) Planet was the sole and exclusive owner of the FVFN Patent Rights;

(2) Planet owned and conveyed to Agway the FVFN Patent Rights free and clear of all liens and encumbrances;

(3) no license or other rights relating to the FVFN Patent Rights had been conveyed by Planet to any party other than Agway;

(4) all corporate action on behalf of Planet necessary to consummate the Assignment had been taken by Planet; and

(5) no consent or approval of any third party (including without limitation stockholders, government entities, self-regulatory bodies and licensees of any of Planet's intellectual property) was necessary to consummate the Assignment.

b. Agway represents and warrants that:

(i). Agway has authority to enter into this Agreement, all corporate action on behalf of Agway necessary to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement have been taken by Agway, and entering into this Agreement will not violate any agreements to which it is a party.

(ii) No consent or approval of any third party (including without limitation stockholders, government entities, self-regulatory bodies and licensees of any of Agway's intellectual property) is necessary to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and Agway has no knowledge of any impediment to its performance of this Agreement.

(iii) To the best of its knowledge, it is the sole and exclusive owner of the FVFN Patent Rights.

12

015

1

c. Subject to Agway's right to sell the Technologies business, and/or assign this Agreement and/or its rights under this Agreement, and subject further to Agway's right to sublicense the Licensed Technology and to license the FVFN Patent Rights in Agway's Field of Business, Agway agrees and covenants that it will use its reasonable and good faith efforts to market and sell the Products throughout the term of this Agreement.

12. Warranty Disclaimer and Limitation of Liability.

a. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT, NEITHER PARTY MAKES ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY TO THE OTHER PARTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

b. EXCEPT IN REGARD TO THEIR RESPECTIVE INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATIONS, NEITHER PARTY SHALL BE ENTITLED TO RECOVER FROM THE OTHER PARTY ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, EXEMPLARY, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT.

13. Indemnification.

a. Agway shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Planet and its directors, officers, employees, representatives, agents, and contractors from and against any product liability claim by a third party to the extent arising solely out of the activities of Agway or its directors, officers or employees.

b. Planet shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Agway and its directors, officers, employees, representatives, agents, and contractors from and against any product liability claim by a third party to the extent arising solely out of the activities of Planet or its directors, officers or employees.

c. Planet shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Agway and its directors, officers, employees, representatives, agents, and contractors from and against any and all claims, causes of action, demands, judgments, losses, damages, liabilities, costs and expenses (including attorneys' fees and court costs) caused by or arising out of any claim that the Licensed Technology or any part of the Licensed Technology infringes any patent, copyright, trademark, trade secret or other proprietary right of any third party.

d. In the event either party seeks indemnification under this Section 13, it shall inform the other party of a claim as soon as reasonably practicable after it receives notice of the claim, shall permit the other party to assume direction and control of the defense of the claim (including the right to settle the claim solely for monetary consideration), and shall cooperate as requested (at the expense of the other party) in the defense of the claim

13

14. Dispute Resolution.

a. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, if any dispute arises between the parties relating to the interpretation, breach or performance of this Agreement or the grounds for the termination thereof, and the parties cannot resolve the dispute within 30 days of a written request by either party to the other party, the parties agree to hold a meeting, attended by a Vice President or President of each party, to attempt in good faith to negotiate a resolution of the dispute prior to pursuing other available remedies.

b. If within 60 days after such written request, the parties have not succeeded in negotiating a resolution of the dispute, or as otherwise provided in this Agreement such dispute shall be submitted to final and binding arbitration under the then current commercial rules and regulations of the American Arbitration Association ("AAA") relating to voluntary arbitrations. The arbitration proceedings shall be held in Syracuse, New York if instituted by Planet, and in San Diego, California if instituted by Agway. The arbitration shall be conducted by one arbitrator, who is knowledgeable in the subject matter at issue in the dispute and who shall be selected by mutual agreement of the parties or, failing such agreement, shall be selected in accordance with the AAA rules.

c. The decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding on the parties. The arbitrator shall prepare and deliver to the parties a written, reasoned opinion conferring his/her decision. Judgment on the award so rendered may be entered in any court having competent jurisdiction thereof.

d. Each party shall initially bear its own costs and legal fees associated with such arbitration. The prevailing party in any such arbitration shall be entitled to recover from the other party the reasonable attorneys' fees, costs, and expenses incurred by such prevailing party in connection with such arbitration.

15. Termination of License.

a. Planet may terminate the License upon written notice to Agway in the event Agway fails to make any payment that is due and payable pursuant to this Agreement (including, without limitation, the payment set forth in Section 6a.(ii)(2)(c) of this Agreement) and/or upon Agway's material breach of any of the provisions of this Agreement, which failure or breach is not cured within 60 days after Agway receives written notice from Planet of such failure or breach.

(i) In the event Planet terminates the License pursuant to Section 15a, above, Planet shall have an exclusive, irrevocable, world-wide, royalty free license to use the FVFN Patent Rights and any new technology acquired by Agway from Planet pursuant to Sections 4b and 9 of this Agreement to sell, market and otherwise distribute products, including, but not limited to, Products.

(ii) Nothing contained in this Section 15a shall give Planet any rights to or in any assets of Agway (other than the license to use Agway's FVFN Patent Rights and any new technology acquired by Agway from Planet pursuant to Sections 4b and 9 of

this Agreement as set forth in Section 15b(i) above), including, but not limited to Agway's plant facilities and equipment, trademarks, know-how, or related business information.

b. Agway may terminate the License (i) upon 60 days' advance written notice to Planet upon Planet's material breach of any of the provisions of this Agreement, which breach is not cured (if capable of being cured) within the notice period, or (ii) if any of the representations and warranties made by Planet in this Agreement prove to be inaccurate or false in any material respect, or (iii) if Agway determines that the market or the cost of entry into the market for Products is not, or is no longer, viable, or (iv) any regulatory body makes a determination or finding that Agway reasonably believes will severely reduce or eliminate the market for one or more Products, or will present an untenable technical or financial barrier to entry into the market for such Product or Products.

(i) In the event Agway terminates the License^t pursuant to Section 15b, above, Planet shall have an exclusive, irrevocable, world-wide, royalty free license to use the FVFN Patent Rights and any new technology acquired by Agway from Planet pursuant to Sections 4b and 9 of this Agreement to sell, market and otherwise distribute products, including, but not limited to, Products.

(ii) Nothing contained in this Section 15b shall give Planet any rights to or in any assets of Agway (other than the license to use Agway's FVFN Patent Rights and any new technology acquired by Agway from Planet pursuant to Sections 4b and 9 of this Agreement as set forth in Section 15b(i) above), including, but not limited to, Agway's plant facilities and equipment, trademarks, know-how, or related business information.

c. Upon termination of the License and except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, Agway shall have the right for one year thereafter to dispose of all Products then in its inventory, and shall pay Sales Royalties thereon as though the License had not terminated.

d. Termination of the License and/or Agreement shall not affect any rights or obligations accrued prior to the effective date of such termination. Agway's obligation to pay all Sales Royalties, if any, on Agway's Net Sales and Revenues occurring prior to or after the termination of the License and/or this Agreement shall survive any such termination and continue for the full term set forth in Section 6a(iii) of this Agreement.

e. Except as provided in Section 4d, the rights provided in this Section shall be in addition and without prejudice to any other rights which the parties may have with respect to any breach or violations of the provisions of this Agreement.

16. Miscellaneous.

a. The failure by any party to this Agreement, at any time, to enforce or to require strict compliance of performance by any other party of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of such provisions and shall not affect or impair in any

way its rights at any time to enforce such provisions or to avail itself of such remedies as it may have for any breach thereof.

b. The provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed separable. If any part of this Agreement is rendered void, invalid, or unenforceable, it shall be considered severed from this Agreement, and shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this Agreement.

c. No waiver, modification or amendment of any terms of this Agreement shall be valid unless made in writing specifying such waiver, modification, or amendment and signed by the parties hereto.

d. Neither party shall be held liable or responsible to the other party nor be deemed to have defaulted under or breached this Agreement for failure or delay in fulfilling or performing any term of this Agreement when such failure or delay is caused by or results from causes beyond the reasonable control of the affected party, including, but not limited to, fire, floods, embargoes, war, acts of war (whether war be declared or not), insurrections, riots, civil commotions, strikes, lockouts or other labor disturbances, acts of God or acts, omissions or delays in acting by any governmental authority or the other party.

e. The obligations of Agway under this Agreement are contingent upon the approval of the United States Bankruptcy Court, Northern District of New York.

f. This Agreement will be governed by, and interpreted and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, U.S.A., without regard to its choice of law provisions; except where the federal laws of the United States are applicable and have precedence.

g. Any notice required by this Agreement shall be sent by Registered or Certified U.S. mail, or by telecopy, telex or cable and shall be deemed delivered if sent to the following addresses of the respective parties or such other address as is furnished by proper notice to the other party:

To Agway:

Agway, Inc. Attn: Michelle Burnet 333 Butternut Drive De Witt, New York 13214 9985

With copy to:

Bond, Schoeneck & King, PLLC Attn: Robert P. Lane, Jr. One Lincoln Center Syracuse, New York 13202 To Planet:

Planet Polymer Technologies, Inc. Attn: President 9985 Business Park Avenue, Suite C San Diego, California 92131

With copy to:

Blanchard, Krasner & French Attn: Robert W. Blanchard 800 Silverado Street, Second Floor La Jolla, California 92037 Sent by: BLANCHARD KRASNER & FRENCH

h. This Agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the parties to this Agreement and their successors and permitted assigns, provided no assignment shall relieve the assigning party of its obligations under this Agreement. The rights, duties, privileges and obligations of each party under this Agreement shall not be assigned or delegated without the prior written consent of the other party (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld); provided, however, that either party may assign this Agreement and its rights and obligations hereunder without the other party's consent in connection with the transfer or sale of all or substantially all of the business of such party to which this Agreement relates to another party, whether by merger, sale of stock, sale of assets or otherwise ("Sale of Business") provided such party gives the other party at least 60 days written notice of any contemplated Sale of Business and the opportunity to make an offer to purchase such business. Any assignment not in accordance with this Agreement shall be void.

i. Each of the parties will perform all other acts and execute and deliver all other documents as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement.

j. This Agreement, including the attached Exhibits A, B, C, D, and D-1, which Exhibits are hereby incorporated in the Agreement by reference, is the entire agreement of the parties regarding the subject matter, except for the Assignment and the Planet License, and any and all other agreements, including, but not limited to, the Letter Agreement, licenses, representations and understandings, whether oral or in writing, are hereby merged into and superseded by this Agreement.

The assent of the parties to this Agreement as of the Effective Date is established by the following signatures of their authorized representatives.

AGWAY . INC Title: 3-31 Date:

PLANET POLYMER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Title: President

Date:

17

019

PATENT REEL: 014725 FRAME: 0402

and the second state of th

Exhibit A

·,

3

÷ŗ

÷

Patent Rights

- 1. Controlled Release Urea Based Products Allowed
- 2. Preserving Fresh Produce (PVOH) Allowed
- 3. Preserving Fresh Produce (CMC) Allowed
- 4. Preserving Fresh Produce (Chitosan) Pending
- 5. Preserving Fresh Produce (PVDC) Pending
- 6. Any subsequent patent applications derived from current research initiatives.
- 7. Any international patent applications related to the above patents and patent applications.

Exhibit **B**

FVFN Patent Rights

- 1. Preserving Fresh Produce (PVOH) Allowed
- 2. Preserving Fresh Produce (CMC) Allowed
- 3. Preserving Fresh Produce (Chitosan) Pending
- 4. Preserving Fresh Produce (PVDC) Pending
- 5. Any subsequent patent applications derived from research initiatives as of November 14, 2000.
- 6. Any international patent applications related to the above patents and patent applications.

Exhibit C

Assignment

PATENT REEL: 014725 FRAME: 0405

2

03/07/03 FRI 17:21 FAK

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, PLANET POLYMER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a corporation of the state of California, having a place of business at 9985 Businesspark Avenue, Suite A, San Diego, California 92131, the undersigned:

Hereby sells, assigns and transfers to AGWAY INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 333 Butternut Drive, DeWitt, New York 13214 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the applications for United States Letters Patents entitled Controlled Release Urea Based Products, Application No. 09/286,931, filed on April 6, 1999; Controlled Release Urea Based Products, Application No. 09/527,374, filed on March 16, 2000; Process for Preserving Fresh Produce, Application No. 09/505,236, filed on February 16, 2000, and in and to said applications and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or may be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; and in and to all original, reissued and reexamined patents which have been or may be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions;

Agrees that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said inventions in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will: assist in the execution of all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions; assist in the execution of all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions and the history thereof, and will generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives;

Authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any or all of the aforesaid applications to the said Assignee, as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and

Covenants with said Assignce, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

PLANET POLYMER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By:

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF (A) DIEGO) SS:

MAR-07-2003 17:29

5

97%

P.03

U3/07/03 FRI 17;21 FAI

الاتطنيني

: 3

On the 21° day of November, in the year 2000, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared <u>lichae</u> <u>can be use</u>, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sht/they executed the same in his/per/their capacity(jes), and that by his/Der/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

KENNY DUNNUM ۵ COMML #1265355 2 NTARY PUBLIC: CALMOR

otary Public

ι:

PATENT P. 04 REEL: 014725 FRAME: 0407 Exhibit D

Planet License

03/07/03 FRI 17:22 FAI

1.

2.

3.

LICENSE AGREEMENT

This agreement (herrinafter the "Agreement"). affective as of the JY day of November 2000, is by and between Agway Inc., a Delaware corporation with offices at 333 Butternut Drive, DeWitt, New York 13214 (hereinafter "AGWAY") and Planet Polymer Technologies. Inc., a California corporation with offices at 9985 Businesspark Avenue, Suite A, San Diego, California 92131 (hereinafter "PLANET"), and is entered into pursuant to a letter agreement dated November 14, 2000 (hereinafter the "Letter Agreement") between PLANET. AGWAY and Agway Holdings, Inc.

Whereas PLANET has sold, assigned and transferred to AGWAY the entire right, title and interest in and to the patent applications set forth in Exhibit A attached herein and hereby made a part hereof, and the inventions disclosed in said patent applications (hereinafter the "Patent Rights");

Whereas PLANET desires to receive an irrevocable, exclusive, worldwide, royalty-free license under the Patent Rights to make, use, sell and offer to sell the subject matter of the inventions disclosed therein for all uses other than and outside of "Agway's Field of Business" (as defined hereinafter):

Whereas. AGWAY is willing to grant such a license to PLANET.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the covenants, conditions and undertakings set forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

"Agway's Field of Business" shall have the same meaning as defined in Paragraph 1.5 of the License Agreement effective November 12, 1998 by and between AGWAY and PLANET, as such License Agreement may be amended from time to time by mutual agreement of the parties (hereinafter the "License Agreement"), and as defined in Paragraph 1.2 of the Fertilizer License Agreement effective August 16, 1999 by and between AGWAY and PLANET, as such Fertilizer License Agreement may be amended from time to time by mutual agreement of the parties (hereinafter the "Fertilizer License Agreement");

"Patent Applications" shall mean the patent applications identified in Exhibit A. The reference in Exhibit A to "any subsequent patent applications derived from current research initiatives" means the research being conducted by PLANET with respect to the invention(s) disclosed in U.S. Application Serial No. 09/505,236 including. for example and not by way of limitation, the use of chitosan and gum arabic;

Subject to all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, AGWAY hereby grants to PLANET. and PLANET hereby accepts, an irrevocable, exclusive, worldwide, royalty-free license under the Patent Rights to make, use, sell, offer to sell, sublicense and otherwise commercially exploit the subject matter of the inventions disclosed in the Patent Applications, or arising from any New Technology, as defined in said License Agreement and in said Penilizer License Agreement, owned by AGWAY and derived from the Patent Rights, only for all uses other than and outside of "Agway's Field of Business". Products, as defined in Paragraph 1.2 of said License Agreement and as defined in Paragraph 1.9 of said Penilizer License Agreement, are specifically excluded from the license granted to PLANET under this Paragraph 3;

PLANET hereby agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless AGWAY and its officers. employees, and agents from any third party claims, demands, suits, proceedings, losses, damages, costs, judgments, settlements, or liabilities, regardless of form or legal bosis, arising out of making, using, settlements or offering to sell the inventions or processes disclosed in the Patent Applications identified in Exhibit A by or for PLANET or its licensees or customers under this Agreement, regardless of the nature of the claim;

S.

Nothing in this Agreement is or shall be construed as:

(a) A warranty or representation by AGWAY as to the validity or scope of any patent issuing from the Patent Applications or from the New Technology licensed under this Agreement, or the absence of infringement of patent or other rights of third parties:

(b) Granting by implication, estopped or otherwise any other rights and specifically granted herein, all of which are reserved to AGWAY, or imposing any obligation to provide services except as may be specifically specified herein;

2 006

026

PATENT PATENT REEL: 014725 FRAME: 0409

007

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT. NEITHER PARTY MAKES 6. ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY TO THE OTHER PARTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTY OF NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE: NEITHER PARTY SHALL BE ENTITLED TO RECOVER FROM THE OTHER PARTY ANY 7. SPECIAL INDIRECT. INCIDENTAL. EXEMPLARY, CONSEQUENTIAL. OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY WORK PERFORMED HEREUNDER: Unless sconer terminated, this Agreement shall terminate upon the expiration of the last to expire 8. patents that result from the Patent Applications and any New Technology owned by AGWAY and derived from the Patent Rights: PLANET and AGWAY agree to observe the applicable confidentiality provisions of ARTICLE 3 Q of the License Agreement and of the Fertilizer License Agreement. PLANET will use commercially reasonable efforts to apply or have applied an appropriate patent 10. notice to packaging or on appropriate documents relating to all products sold or distributed by or for PLANET under this Agreement The parties agree that in the event of commencement of a bankruptcy proceeding by or against 11. AGWAY under the Bankruptey Code, PLANET may fully exercise all of its rights and elections under §365 (a) of the Bankrupury Code with respect to the rights and licenses granted under or pursuant to this Agreement by AGWAY. It is expressly agreed that PLANET and AGWAY shall be independent contractors and that the 12 relationship between the two parties shall not constitute a partnership or agency of any kind. Neither PLANET nor AGWAY shall have the authority to make any statements, representations, or commitments of any kind. or to take any action, which shall be binding on the other party, without the prior written consent of the other party. 13. I PLANET shall be in default of any obligation hereunder. AGWAY may terminate this Agreement by giving at least sixty (60) days written notice to the party, specifying the basis for termination. If within sixty (60) days after the receipt of such notice PLANET shall remedy the condition forming the basis for termination, such notice shall cease to be operative, and this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect; The following obligations will survive any termination of this Agreement to the extent necessary 14. to permit their complete fulfillment or discharge: (a) Any cause of action or claim of either party accrued or to accrue, because of any breach or default by either party. (b) PLANETs obligation to indemnify, defend and hold AGWAY harmless under Paragraph 4: (c) The confidentiality provisions of Paragraph 9. 15. PLANET shall promptly notify AGWAY, in writing, of any alleged or threatened infringement of the Patent Rights or New Technology licensed to PLANET under this Agreement. AGWAY shall have the primary right to bring and control any action with respect to such infringement, by counsel of its own choice. If AGWAY clocks to bring such action, PLANET agrees to reimburse AGWAY's hitigation expenses, including attorney's fees, as they are incurred in connection with such action. However, if AGWAY fails or declines to bring such an infringement action within one hundred twenty (120) days following notice thereof from PLANET, then PLANET shall have the right to bring and control such action by counsel of its choice, and to name AGWAY as a numinal party plaintiff in such action where reasonably necessary, all at PLANET'S expense. AGWAY shall have the right to be represented in any such action brought by PLANEY, by counsel of its own choice, at AGWAY'S expense. If other party brings such an infringement P.07 96% MAR-07-2003 17:31 PATENT REEL: 014725 FRAME: 0410 03/07/03 FRI 17:23 FAX

16.

action, the other party shall cooperate fully including, if required to bring such action, the furnishing of a Power of Attorney. Neither party shall have the right to settle any patent infringement litigation under this Paragraph 15 in a manner that diminishes the rights or interests of the other party without the prior written consent of the other party. Except as otherwise agreed to by the parties, as part of a cost-sharing arrangement, any recovery realized as a result of such litigation, whether by settlement or otherwise, after reimbursement of any litigation exponses of either party, and after reimbursement of AGWAY's administrative expenses, shall belong seventy (70) percent to PLANET and thirty (30) percent to AGWAY if AGWAY brought the action, and one hundred (100) percent to PLANET if PLANET brought the action.

In the event that AGWAY decides to abandon any of the Patent Applications or any New Technology patent applications derived from the Patent Rights, or if AGWAY later decides not to file, prosecute or maintain any such patent application, AGWAY shall provide reasonable prior written notice to PLANET of such decision and PLANET shall have the right, at its own expense, to file, prosecute and maintain such patent application. In addition, PLANET shall have the right, at its own expense, to file, prosecute and maintain such patent application upon or after the bankruptey, dissolution or winding up of AGWAY.

- 17. The parties agree that if any part, term or provision of this Agreement shall be found illegal or in conflict with any valid controlling law, the validity of the remaining provisions shall not be affected thereby;
- 18. In the event the legality of any provision of this Agreement is brought into question because of a decision by a court of competent jurisdiction. AGWAY, by written notice to PLANET, may revise the provision in question or may delete it entirely so as to comply with the decision of said court;
- 19. The waiver of a breach hereunder may be effected only by a writing signed by the waiving party and shall not constitute a continuing waiver or waiver of any other breach.
- 20. This Agreement and the Letter Agreement consultute the entire understanding between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. A provision of this Agreement may be altered only by a writing signed by both parties:
- 21. Any notice provided for in this Agreement shall be deemed sufficiently given when sent by certified or registered mail addressed to the party for whom intended at the address given below or at such changed address as the party shall have specified by written notice;
- 22. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the substantive laws of the State of New . York;
- 23. Any controversy or claim arising under or related to this Agreement shall be resolved by arbitration conducted in Buffalo. New York in accordance with the Rules then prevailing of the American Arbitration Association, and judgment upon the award rendered by the Arbitrator(s) may be entered in any Court having jurisdiction thereof;
- 24. For the purposes of all written communications and notices between the parties, their addresses shall be:

| ſ₿₩ | ΆY | : | 3 |
|-----|----|---|---|
| | | | - |

333 Bullernut Drive DeWitt. NY 13214

PLANET:

9985 Businesspark Avenue, Suite A San Diego, CA 92131

or any other addresses of which either party shall notify the other party in writing.

Ø1028

Date:

FRI 17:23 FAI

Ø 029

P.09

^{5%} PATENT ^{۲۰09} REEL: 014725 FRAME: 0412

Ø008

.03/07/03

الماليك

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. PLANET has caused this Agreement to be signed by its authorized representative, and AGWAY has caused this Agreement to be signed by its authorized representative.

PLANET Dale: Decemb 2000 1 1. . . 14 Signature Cer ž residin 7 Title

000

AGWAY Signature kin Chuf Errance SAV.P.

غ

96%

BFLODOCS:475695_1 (@71801)

MAR-07-2003 17:31

.

Exhibit D-1

Planet License Amendment

PATENT^{2 3/6/2003} REEL: 014725 FRAME: 0413

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT

This First Amendment To License Agreement ("Amendment") is made as of March $\underline{\mathcal{I}}$, 2003 with respect to that certain License Agreement dated November 14, 2000 by and between Agway Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Agway") and Planet Polymer Technologies Inc., a California corporation ("Planet") (the "Agreement") in contemplation of the following facts and circumstances:

WHEREAS, Planet and Agway are concurrently terminating the License Agreement effective November 12, 1998 and the sublicense agreements related thereto and entering into that certain Sale and License Agreement (For Certain Technology For Use in Connection With Fruit, Vegetable, Floral, Nursery and Related Products) (the "FVFN Agreement") and that certain Sale and Licensing Agreement (For Certain Technology in Connection With Animal Feed, Fertilizer, and Related Products) (the "AFRP Agreement");

NOW, THEREFORE, and in consideration of the covenants, conditions, and undertakings set forth herein and in the FVFN Agreement and AFRP Agreement, Agway and Planet agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Section 1 of the Agreement is hereby deleted and amended and restated as follows: "Agway's Field of Business' shall have the meaning as defined in Section 3a, of the FVFN Agreement and Section 3a, of the AFRP Agreement, as such agreements may be amended from time to time by mutual agreement of the parties, in writing."

Section 3 of the Agreement is hereby deleted and amended and restated as 2. follows: "Subject to all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement as amended, Agway hereby grants to Planet, and Planet hereby accepts, an irrevocable, exclusive, worldwide, royalty free license under the Patent Rights to make, use, sell, offer to sell, sublicense and otherwise commercially exploit the subject matter of the inventions disclosed in the Patent Applications, or arising from any New Technology, as defined in this Agreement, owned by Agway, (the "Planet License"), provided, however, that (a) the Planet License shall be limited to only all uses other than and outside of Agway's Field of Business, and (b) "Products," as defined in the FVFN Agreement and the AFRP Agreement, are, without limitation, specifically excluded from the Planet License; provided further that, in the event, pursuant to the terms of the FVFN Agreement and the AFRP Agreement, Agway's "License" as defined in the FVFN Agreement and the AFRP Agreement ("Agway's License"), becomes no longer exclusive as to any one or more Products, as defined in the FVFN Agreement and the AFRP Agreement, the Planet License shall also include a non-exclusive, worldwide, royalty free license under the Patent Rights to make, use, sell, offer to sell, sublicense and otherwise commercially exploit in Agway's Field of Business the subject matter of the inventions disclosed in the Patent Applications, or arising from any New Technology, as defined in this Agreement, owned by Agway, only for such Products as to which Agway's License is no longer exclusive; provided further that in the event Agway's License becomes no longer exclusive as to any one or more Products, as defined in the FVFN Agreement and the AFRP Agreement, until Agway's License with respect to such Product or Products has terminated as provided in such agreements, Agway shall retain Agway's License on a nonexclusive basis with respect to such

Sent by: BLANCHARD KRASNER & FRENCH

Product or Products; and provided further that upon the termination of Agway's License pursuant to Section 15 of either the FVFN Agreement or the AFRP Agreement as to any "Product", (1) the Planet License shall become an irrevocable, exclusive, worldwide, royalty free license under the Planet Rights to all uses, including those contained within Agway's Field of Business and (2) such "Products," as defined in the FVFN Agreement and the AFRP Agreement shall be included in the Planet License."

3. The phrase "New Technology" shall mean any technology acquired by Agway form Planet pursuant to section 4b and 9 of either the FVFN Agreement or the AFRP Agreement.

4. Section 9 and Sub-Section 14c are hereby deleted in their entirety.

5. Section 23 is amended to provide that the arbitration proceeding shall be held in Syracuse, New York, if instituted by Planct and in San Diego, California, if instituted by Agway. Any reference to Buffalo, New York is hereby deleted.

Section 24 is hereby amended to provide that a copy of any written б. communication or notice to Planet shall also be given c/o Blanchard, Krasner & French, 800 Silverado Street, Second Floor, La Jolla, CA 92037, Attention: Robert W. Blanchard.

7. Except as amended and modified by this Amendment, the Agreement remains in full force and effect.

Unless otherwise provided in this Amendment, any capitalized or defined terms 8. used in this Amendment shall have the same meaning as provided in the FVFN Agreement and AFRP Agreement.

2

PLANET POLYMER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By: Title: 3-25-12

Date:

| AGWA | INC. | |
|----------|-----------------|--|
| Ву: | Dr Allem | |
| Title: 📐 | D Pres. of CPG. | |
| Date: | 3-31-03 | |

869268.2 3/8/2003

PATENT REEL: 014725 FRAME: 0415

RECORDED: 11/25/2003